Hindawi Publishing Corporation
Journal of Biomedicine and Biotechnology
Volume 2006, Article ID 97896, Pages 1–12
DOI 10.1155/JBB/2006/97896
Research Article
Determination of DNA Damage in Floriculturists Exposed to
Mixtures of Pesticides
J. Castillo-Cadena,1, 2 L. E. Tenorio-Vieyra,2 A. I. Quintana-Carabia,2 M. M. Garcı́a-Fabila,2

mediately frozen at −70◦C until time for the pesticide to be
identified (within a month). For the data analysis, the slides
and serum samples were codified; decodification was done
after the genotoxic and chromatographic determinations had
been made by one investigator and reviewed by another.
Comet assay
The alkaline comet procedure was performed as previously
described [11, 12]. Briefly, fully frosted slides were layered
with NMPA and dried; then, 100 µL of LMPA were mixed
with 50 µL of whole blood and applied as a second layer onto
the precoated slides; finally, a third layer of LMPA was added
on top. The slides were placed in freshly prepared lysing so-
lution for 24 h at 4◦C to leave the DNA uncovered. The so-
lution consisted of NaCL 2.5 M, EDTA 100 mM, trizma base
10 mM (pH 10), 1% triton X-100, and 10% DMSO. Next,
the slides were immersed in alkaline buffer (NaOH 300 mM
and EDTA 1 mM, pH > 13) for 30 min, to allow the unwind-
ing of DNA. Electrophoresis was conducted for 20 min at
25 V (0.66 V/cm) and 30 mA at the same pH. The slides were
then placed in neutralizing buffer (pH 7.5) three times each
for 5 min, and dried at room temperature. Finally, the slides
were stained with 50 µL of ethidium bromide for 1 min. The
stained nucleoids were examined at 40X in an epifluorescent
microscope (Axiophot-1 Zeiss) with a digital camera (ZWS-
47DE), adapted to software for the capture, processing, and
image analysis (Zeiss KS400 version 3.01). One hundred nu-
cleoids per individual were observed to determine the length-
to-width index (T/N index), which was obtained by measur-
ing the image length and dividing the result by the head di-
ameter. We also determined the percentage of cells with DNA
migration verses the percentage of those without migration
in 100 cells per individual. The latter type corresponded to
cells with intact nuclei and no DNA displacement.
The Kruskall-Wallis and Dunn tests were used to evaluate
the statistical significance of the difference in the medians of
the T/N index obtained for the exposed and control groups,
as well as of the difference in the percentage of cells with DNA
migration among the three groups. A linear regression anal-
ysis was also made to determine the correlation between the
T/N values and the percentage of cells with DNA migration.
Moreover, we determined the intercelular dispersion of the
comet values in the groups studied by calculating the disper-
sion coefficient (H) [13].
Also, the correlation between the comet data, and the age
and work years was evaluated by applying a Pearson’s corre-
lation test. Differences were considered significant when the
P value was .05 or less (two-tailed). The statistical analyses
were carried out using the Sigma Stat 2.03 statistical package.
On the other hand, we utilized a general linear model
procedure with a normal distribution using a SAS 9.1 statis-
tical software package to determine the relationship of per-
sonal variables, such as sex, smoking, and drinking, on the
J. Castillo-Cadena et al 3
Table 1: Individual characteristics of the study groups.
Subject
Studied groups
(0 = control
1 = vendors
2 = floriculturists)
Age (years)